MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

Dear [

On 30 June 2019 you emailed the Ministry of Social Development (the Ministry)
requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982, the following information:

e The names of all Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant suppliers in the
Auckland region.

e The number of Emergency Housing Special Needs Grants provided (per
supplier) between 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019 in the Auckland region.

e« The amount of granted Emergency Housing Special Needs Grants in the
Auckland region (per supplier) between 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019.

The Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant (EH SNG) funds temporary
accommodation at places such as hotels, hostels and motels. This grant is paid to help
meet the cost of short-term accommodation where no transitional housing is available.
We acknowledge that such temporary accommodation is not a long-term solution,
particularly for vulnerable people with complex needs, but they provide a short-term
solution while more sustainable options are progressed. It is important that those who
would otherwise be homeless have somewhere warm and dry to stay.

The Ministry pays EH SNGs directly to the accommodation supplier. This grant is
available to people who cannot remain in their usual place of residence, if any, and do
not have access to other accommodation which is adequate for them or their family’s
needs. Assistance is generally granted for up to seven nights but can be extended
dependent on an individual’s circumstances. In most cases, this does not need to be
paid back, though this will depend on a household’s situation.

Affordable accommodation in New Zealand is in limited supply, including short-term
accommodation. To address this shortage, the Government has invested significantly
in creating more housing, overseen by the Ministry of Housing and Urban
Development. An extra 6,400 public housing places will be delivered by June 2022. In
the 2018/19 financial year, Housing and Urban Development has delivered on 2,178
public houses and there’s a future pipeline of more than 2,700. This year’s Budget
provided $283 million to fund and maintain over 2,800 Transitional Housing places
throughout New Zealand, along with another $197 million to expand and strengthen
Housing First to high demand areas.

More information about EH SNGs is available here: www.housing.msd
.govt.nz/housing-options/emergency-housing.html.

Page 1 of 22

MSD National / Level 3 / 56 The Terrace / Wellington 6011
PO Box 1556 / Wellington 6011 / New Zealand
www.msd.govt.nz



Please find enclosed Table One. This table lists the names of Emergency Housing
suppliers in the Auckland region. Furthermore, this table shows the number of distinct
clients that received EH SNGs from each supplier, the number of EH SNGs received by
each Emergency Housing supplier and the total amount granted to each supplier.
These statistics are provided for the time period of 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019. It is
worth noting that some of these suppliers, such as Auckland Astro Residences Limited,
no longer provide Emergency Housing assistance. The supplier name is the name of
the company or individuals that own or provide the accommodation, and not
necessarily the name of the accommodation.

As the release of this information can be used to identify clients” past and present
addresses, in order to protect client privacy, some values are suppressed and are
represented by ‘S’. The Ministry is unable to provide you with the exact number as
releasing this information is likely to risk identifying the individuals concerned. As such,
this information is withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act. The need to protect the
privacy of these individuals outweighs and public interest in the information.

You will also note that the names of some organisations providing Emergency Housing
are withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act, as the organisation contains the names
of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of these individuals outweighs any
public interest in this information.

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you made
your request are:

o to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

e to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

¢ to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter available to the wider public
shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter on the Ministry of Social
Development’s website. Your personal details will be deleted and the Ministry will not
publish any information that would identify you as the person who requested the
information.

If you wish to discuss this response regarding Emergency Housing with us, please feel
free to contact OIA Reguests@msd.govt.nz,

If you are not satisfied with this response, you have the right to seek an investigation
and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is
available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

Karen Hocking
General Manager Housing

Page 2 of 22



Table 1: Emergency Housing Special Needs Grants (EH SNG) Paid to Suppliers

in Auckland Metro Area between 1 July 2018 - 30 June 2019

Supplier Name

Total

136 St George Limited Distinct Clients s

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $5,929

252 Property Management Limited Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $2,800

274 Limited Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs 12

Total Granted $14,060

540 Motel Limited Distinct Clients 467

Number of SNGs 1,097

Total Granted $2,216,677

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $250

ABF International Tourism Investment Ltd | Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $6,720

AK West Motel Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $1,850

AKL Airport Motel Limited Distinct Clients 264
Number of SNGs 876

Total Granted $1,620,528

ASD Assets Limited Distinct Clients 77
Number of SNGs 291

Total Granted $420,552

Aarangi Motel Distinct Clients 35
Number of SNGs 48

Total Granted $51,042

Abelia Motor Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $260

Abella Ltd Distinct Clients 295
Number of SNGs 626

Total Granted $996,791

Ace High Motel (2013) Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $390

Page 3 of 22




Admar Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs IS
Total Granted $1,015
Afsheens Property Investments Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $600
Airport Harbour View Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,393
Airport Hostel Ltd Distinct Clients 71
Number of SNGs 252
Total Granted $498,838
Airport Manor Inn Distinct Clients 74
Number of SNGs 214
Total Granted $460,213
Albert Lodge Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 8
Total Granted $10,780
All Seasons Holiday Park Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs IS
Total Granted $1,511
Alpers Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $623
Ambassador Motor Inn Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $980
Annie Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients 34
Number of SNGs 74
Total Granted $104,457
Apple House Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,120
Ask Excellence Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $6,465
Astray Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $833
Auckland Airport Kiwi Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $2,240
Auckland Astro Residences Limited Distinct Clients 272

Page 4 of 22



Auckland Astro Residences Limited Number of SNGs 801
Total Granted $1,238,488

Auckland Council Martins Bay Holiday Distinct Clients 6
Park Number of SNGs 11
Total Granted $7,819

Auckland Northshore Motels Distinct Clients 7
Number of SNGs 8

Total Granted $8,479

Aunew Investment Ltd Distinct Clients 29
Number of SNGs 53

Total Granted $73,492

Aussie & Kiwi Travel Services Limited Distinct Clients 34
Number of SNGs 106

Total Granted $81,920

Azura Hot Springs Lodge Limited Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 14

Total Granted $20,760

BJ's Hamilton Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $6,325

Bamford Homes Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $50

Barringtons Motor Lodge Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $200

Bay Beauty Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

L - B Total Granted $2,370
Bayswater Management Services Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 7

Total Granted $8,963

Benson Yang NZ Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $4,107

Besteam Nexus Inc Ltd Distinct Clients 115
Number of SNGs 322

Total Granted $362,742

Bewbush Limited - Awanui Holdings Distinct Clients 20
Number of SNGs 32

Total Granted $41,370

Big Bay Motor Camp (2003) Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Page 5 of 22



Total Granted $1,782
Blaise Consulting Services Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $430
Braemar Motel Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $700
Cactus Jacks Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,512
Camberra Investment Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $250
Caretaker Property Management Limited Distinct Clients 91
Number of SNGs 279
Total Granted i725:065
Castle Court Motel Limited Distinct Clients 14
Number of SNGs 67
Total Granted $62,535
Cedar Court (2015) Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $990
Cherry Campervan Rentals Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs 6
Total Granted $2,841
Choufengfeng Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,533
Clevedon Best Host Ltd Distinct Clients 29
Number of SNGs 56
Total Granted $54,400
Cloud Inn Group Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,285
Common Ground Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $910
CopperPoint Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $13,670
Crown Group Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $4,483

Page 6 of 22



DNZ Global Limited Distinct Clients 67
Number of SNGs 139

Total Granted $206,250

Dargaville Accommodation Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $350

Dentel Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $204

Desai & Company Limited Distinct Clients 62
Number of SNGs 312

Total Granted $242,260

Dilworth Motel Auckland Distinct Clients s
' Number of SNGs S

' Total Granted $1,050

Dolphin Court Motel/Accommodation | Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs 12

Total Granted $7,330

Dream Sky Limited Distinct Clients 122
Number of SNGs 357

Total Granted $654,429

Dub Dub Ventures Limited Distinct Clients 123
Number of SNGs 479

Total Granted $872,191

Easy Home Property Management Ltd Distinct Clients 180
Number of SNGs 439

Total Granted $493,436

Eden Park Lodge Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,940

Emerald Inn on Takapuna Beach Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $5,600

Emergency Services Limited Distinct Clients 419
Number of SNGs 895

Total Granted $1,792,693

Everdell Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $350

s 9(2) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 15

Total Granted $31,500

Fanfeiya International Limited Distinct Clients s

Page 7 of 22



Number of SNGs

Fanfeiya International Limited Total Granted 33 88§
Farihah Properties Limited Distinct Clients l S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $1,700
Farmhouse Lodge Ltd Distinct Clients 60
Number of SNGs 83
Total Granted $31,500
Fiji Curry Seafood and Pizza House Distinct Clients 26
Limited Number of SNGs 86
Total Granted $188,110
Five Star Investments Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,016
Freda Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $600
GN Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients 95
Number of SNGs 312
Total Granted $589,241
GR Homes Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 7
Total Granted $13,600
GTD Investment Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3,500
Ganesha Holdings Limited Distinct Clients 135
Number of SNGs 279
Total Granted $560,084
Global Energy Ltd Distinct Clients 28
Number of SNGs 67
Total Granted $59,494
Goldhem Group Limited Distinct Clients 45
Number of SNGs 73
Total Granted $66,898
Goldpoint Motel Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,940
Goodearth Hotels NZ (Auckland) Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $5,006
Gothic Heights Motel Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Page 8 of 22



Total Granted

$4,200

Grange NZ Limited Distinct Clients 340
Number of SNGs 858

Total Granted $2,104,036

Greenpark Motel Distinct Clients 136
Number of SNGs 278

Total Granted $336,759

Greenwood Group Ltd Distinct Clients 46
Number of SNGs 113

Total Granted $95,300

Guardian Secure Storage Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,093

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 67
Number of SNGs 332

Total Granted $354,880

H L Travel Limited Distinct Clients 69
Number of SNGs 250

Total Granted $283,013

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 16

Total Granted $36,111

HRM Residences Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 18

Total Granted $37,885

Harbans Investment Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $920

Harcourts Client First Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs 13

Total Granted $28, 100

Harris Sound Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,120

Henderson Retirement Home Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $4,368

Herschell House Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $525

Hi Spec Developments Limited Distinct Clients 173
Number of SNGs 401

Total Granted $745,446

Page 9 of 22



Hindu Niwas Ltd | Distinct Clients 28
" Number of SNGs 38

Total Granted $25,870

Holiday Paradise Hotel Limited Distinct Clients 19
Number of SNGs 56

Total Granted $411378

Homes4Rent LTD Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,683

Hong & Yoo Limited Distinct Clients 77
Number of SNGs 134

Total Granted $117,570

Huayin Investment Ltd Distinct Clients 108
Number of SNGs 132

Total Granted $71,163

Hunt Valley Trust Distinct Clients 25
Number of SNGs a4

Total Granted $38,031

Ironpoint Motel Limited Distinct Clients 48
Number of SNGs 122

Total Granted $250,455

J & B Motel NZ Limited Distinct Clients 17
Number of SNGs 56

Total Granted $59,939

J & P Rai Enterprises Limited Distinct Clients 97
Number of SNGs 332

Total Granted $640,430

JGG Motel Ltd Distinct Clients 28
Number of SNGs 49

Total Granted $55,782

JJ House Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $240

JK & SK Moomi Ltd Distinct Clients 164
Number of SNGs 326

Total Granted $597,228

James & Associates Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,170

James Liston Hostel Distinct Clients 25
Number of SNGs 25

Total Granted $2,552

Janita Poko & Owen Tatana Limited Distinct Clients S

Page 10 of 22



Number of SNGs

Total Granted $73§

Jet Park Hotel Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,890

Jetwing Kiwi Management Ltd Distinct Clients 227
Number of SNGs 712

Total Granted $1,312,720

Jireh Hobson Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $319

John & Young Partners Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $5,345

Jong Sick Park & Hee Ja Lee Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 9

Total Granted $8,072

Jucy Group Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $78

K & R Keshav Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $875

's9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,400

K D S Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,750

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $525

KC Camp Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $630

KSS Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $945

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

| Total Granted $320

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 99
Number of SNGs 423

Page 11 of 22



Total Granted

$650,900

Kingstown Blue Spring Resort Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $800

's 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs 6

Total Granted $13,510

LKC Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,675

Lava Investments Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $370

Lee & Baek Trinity Ltd Distinct Clients 175
Number of SNGs 622

Total Granted $1,206,232

Little Pearl Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $8,820

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $125

M & R Kennedy Holdings Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $360

M C Property Trust Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,585

M Motel Ltd Distinct Clients 26
Number of SNGs 33

Total Granted $31,690

MCentral Management Services Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 17

Total Granted $14,006

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 43
Number of SNGs 120

Total Granted $164,840

MSA Investments Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $980

Marina Court 2017 Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $678

Page 12 of 22




Milton Chalet Motel ! Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $800

Mineral Park Limited Distinct Clients 13
Number of SNGs 32

Total Granted $36,930

Mineral Park Motel Partnership Distinct Clients 47
Number of SNGs 114

Total Granted $150,386

Ming Development Limited Distinct Clients 25
Number of SNGs 70

Total Granted $150,417

Mingyang Trading Limited Distinct Clients 49
Number of SNGs 94

Total Granted $116,615

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 19

Total Granted $20,063

Morningstar Trading Ltd Distinct Clients 15
Number of SNGs 33

Total Granted $34,594

Mt Eden Motel Distinct Clients 178
Number of SNGs 371

) Total Granted $376,140

NZ Castle Resorts & Hotels Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $3,190

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,380

Nautilus Family Trust Distinct Clients 40
Number of SNGs 55

Total Granted $89,930

New Skyworld Bar and Hotel Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,040

Neway Investments Distinct Clients 123
Number of SNGs 368

Total Granted $458,373

Newcan Management Limited Distinct Clients 221
Number of SNGs 419

Total Granted $262,945

Newcastle Limited Distinct Clients 12

Page 13 of 22



Number of SNGs 16
Total Granted $14,740
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,120
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,050
Nihar Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients 5
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $4,796
Norfolk Pine Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,430
North Shore Dental Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,715
North Shore Women's Centre Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $457
OPL Holdings Limited Distinct Clients 52
Number of SNGs 107
Total Granted $102,250
Oakwood International Limited Distinct Clients 70
Number of SNGs 115
Total Granted $160,729
Onc Holdings Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,155
Overwater Investments Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $820
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $685
P & I Homes Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,190
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 104
Number of SNGs 386
Total Granted $950,393
PN Hospitality Limited Distinct Clients 7
Number of SNGs 21

Page 14 of 22



Total Granted $27,350
Pacific Pearl Accommodation Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $4,000
Palms On George Limited Distinct Clients 10
Number of SNGs 12
Total Granted $12,523
Park Ave Residence Limited Distinct Clients 39
Number of SNGs 53
Total Granted $47,270
Parnell Motels Limited Distinct Clients 200
Number of SNGs 662
Total Granted $598,124
Pinewoods Motor Park Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,680
Pingan Ruyi Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 8
Total Granted $3,920
Poenamo Hotel Distinct Clients 11
Number of SNGs 13
Total Granted $15,950
Pokeno Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $420
Prisoners Aid and Rehabilitation Society Distinct Clients S
of the Auckland Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $300
Professional Hospitality Ltd Distinct Clients 27
Number of SNGs 43
Total Granted $43,091
Proximity Apartments Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $740
Q & J Trading (2018) Limited Distinct Clients 356
Number of SNGs 1,338
Total Granted $1,073,399
Quadrant Management Services Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,400
Quest Auckland Ltd Distinct Clients 8
Number of SNGs 10
Total Granted $10,227

Page 15 of 22



Quinovic Property Management Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs IS
Total Granted $2,660
RB Residences Limited Distinct Clients 55
Number of SNGs 217
Total Granted $495,520
RCW Motels Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $420
RDC Limited Distinct Clients 46
Number of SNGs 125
Total Granted $122,960
RDC Ltd Distinct Clients 48
Number of SNGs 162
Total Granted $153,640
Radius Residential Care Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs 37
Total Granted $113,360
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 43
Number of SNGs 123
Total Granted $241,225
Rayland Epsom Limited Distinct Clients 47
Number of SNGs 110
Total Granted $85,491
Rayland Motels Limited Distinct Clients 25
Number of SNGs 40
Total Granted $46,060
Regis Park Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,940
Remuera Motor Lodge Limited Distinct Clients 21
Number of SNGs 37
Total Granted $32,335
Rental Portfolio Managers Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3’932
Ri & Jin Limited Distinct Clients 88
Number of SNGs 391
Total Granted $716,030
Richrim Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $1,400 '
Ritz Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients 64

Page 16 of 22



Number of SNGs 102

Total Granted $161,698

River Bank Trust Distinct Clients 8
Number of SNGs 19

Total Granted $12,050

Rockfield Motel-Jason Enterprise Ltd Distinct Clients 322
Number of SNGs 826

Total Granted $1,293,342

Roncon Pacific hotel management Distinct Clients S
holdings Itd Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,643

Ross & Joss Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,200

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $200

SJE Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $635

STR Grandeur Management Ltd Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $575

Sails Motor Inn Hamilton Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,600

Sandridge Hotel Limited Distinct Clients =
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $500

Sandspit Holiday Park Limited Distinct Clients 9
Number of SNGs 25

Total Granted $18,686

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 23

Total Granted $27,553

Schadwards Investments Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 10

Total Granted $91265

Seasons International Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,820

Shalom Court Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Page 17 of 22



| Total Granted $2,100

Sheltering Arms Limited - Distinct Clients 91

Number of SNGs 427

Total Granted $1,209,425

Shivram 2015 Hospitality Ltd Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $900

Shooters Saloon Distinct Clients 72

Number of SNGs 174

Total Granted $79,786

Silverfern Property Management Ltd Distinct Clients 18
Number of SNGs 24

; Total Granted $43,980

Silverfern Property Services Limited i Distinct Clients 496

- Number of SNGs 2,106

! Total Granted $4,202,024

Silverpoint Motel Ltd Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs IS

Total Granted $3,890

Smurfie Holdings Limited Distinct Clients s

; Number of SNGs 6

Total Granted $6,356

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,750

Soominn Limited Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,820

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $940

Spring Bay International Limited Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,350

Springcurl Farm Limited Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $3,600

Square Management Ltd Distinct Clients 74

Number of SNGs 142

Total Granted $72,785

St Johns Property Group Ltd Distinct Clients 17

Number of SNGs a4

Total Granted $96,600

Page 18 of 22



St Martins Operating Distinct Clients 12
Number of SNGs 33
Total Granted $34,788
St Martins Waldorf Services Apartments Distinct Clients S
Ltd Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,189
Sumitra NZ Limited Distinct Clients 98
Number of SNGs 189
Total Granted $213,321
Sunny Visa Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted | ; —9-03—
Sunset Motel Partnership Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $260
Sylvia Park Motel Distinct Clients 20
Number of SNGs 45
Total Granted $53,133
T & M Service (NZ) Limited Distinct Clients 167
Number of SNGs 341
Total Granted $217,276
T Bay Investment Ltd Distinct Clients 26
Number of SNGs 36
Total Granted $47,736
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $945
TAC Property Limited Distinct Clients 134
Number of SNGs 284
Total Granted $508,567
Tahal Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $945
Tappy's Enterprises Limited Distinct Clients 13
Number of SNGs 20
Total Granted $22,680
Te Aroha Holiday Park Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $360
Te Roopu O Te Whanau Rangimarie O Distinct Clients S
Tamaki Makaurau Number of SNGs s
Total Granted $670
Te Tanga Manawa O Ahikaa Trust Distinct Clients S

Page 19 of 22



Number of SNGs

11

Total Granted $11,550

Tevita Investments Samoa Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $3,140

The Prema Charitable Trust Distinct Clients 14
Number of SNGs 17

Total Granted $4,845

The Warehouse Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $770

Theta Management Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,596

Three Palms Lodge Distinct Clients 130
Number of SNGs 425

Total Granted $585,861

Tirzah Motel Management Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,806

Troy & Tomoko Clarry Partnership Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,050

Tui House Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs 22

Total Granted $15,400

Turners Family Trust Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,590

Twin Coast Adventures Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $200

VI Dhriti Ma Ltd Distinct Clients 29
Number of SNGs 68

Total Granted $65,815

VNZ Investment Limited Distinct Clients 77
Number of SNGs 237

Total Granted $523,831

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 7

Total Granted $6,965

W & Z Trading Company Limited Distinct Clients 13
Number of SNGs 31

Page 20 of 22



Total Granted

i $37,807
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 138
Number of SNGs 475

Total Granted $418,363

Waiheke Island Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,150

Waiheke Island Punga Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $5,940

Warkworth Lodge Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,265

Well 2018 Limited Distinct Clients 62
Number of SNGs 172

Total Granted $181,866

Western Park Village Limited Distinct Clients 14
Number of SNGs 16

Total Granted $13,368

Weta Holdings Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs s

Total Granted $600

Whangarei Falls (2015) Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,920

Whelan Motels Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $910

Winland Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,170

Wise Guys The Mens Group Limited Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 6

Total Granted $5,130

Wyndham Street Hotel Nominee Distinct Clients S
Company Limited Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,160

Y H Motel Ltd Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 7

Total Granted $6,590

YMCA Christchurch Inc Charitable Trust Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $70

Page 21 of 22



Yellow Motors Ltd | Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $207
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 11
Total Granted $22,200
Zan Investment Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $240
Zeafield Development Group Limited Distinct Clients 47
Number of SNGs 116
Total Granted $124,634
Distinct Clients 9,801
Number of SNGs 26,716
Total Grapted $41,587,534

Notes for Table One:

The names of certain Emergency Housing suppliers may differ from how they are
advertised due to certain suppliers being registered under the name of the company or
owners.

Some Emergency Housing suppliers have a range of identifiers, resulting in in their
statistics being reported in ‘parts’.

Some hotels may be counted under more than one supplier.

Under certain circumstances, Work and Income will pay the Emergency Housing costs
directly to the client’s bank account. Such cases are not included in Table One.

The total number of grants do not necessarily equal the number of distinct clients that
have received Emergency Housing. Clients can receive more than one Special Needs
Grant for Emergency Housing. Furthermore, the total amount granted to an Emergency
Housing supplier does not necessarily equal the amount spent. This could be due to a
range of reasons leading clients to leave the accommodation early or avoid staying in
Emergency Housing. If this happens, the accommodation supplier may have granted a
refund.

This data only includes grants that were granted to these providers through the Auckland
Metro Work and Income region. These providers may have had additional grants that
were granted to them via Work & Income offices outside of the Auckland Metro region,
which are not included in this data.

Page 22 of 22





